



OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Tuguegarao City

4 April 2024

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS Sangguniang Panlungsod

This City

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

We would like to request for a resolution authorizing the undersigned to represent, enter and sign on behalf of the City Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao in the attached draft Memorandum of Agreement with Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. *re*. Residency Training Program.

For your information and appropriate action. Thank you and best regards.

In the name of public service,

S. TING-QUE MAILA RO City Mayon



OFFICE OF THE S.P SECRETARIAT TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN Date: 1:26 Mac Time: Jacqueline S. By:

Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR

Province of Cagayan

4 April 2024

THE PRESIDING OFFICER AND MEMBERS

Sangguniang Panlungsod This City

Г

1

Dear Presiding Officer and Members of the Sanggunian:

We would like to request for a resolution authorizing the undersigned to represent, enter and sign on behalf of the City Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao in the attached draft Memorandum of Agreement with Saint Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. *re.* Residency Training Program.

For your information and appropriate action. Thank you and best regards.

In the name of public service,

MAILA RO **5** S. TING-QUE City Mayor

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This agreement made and entered into and executed by and between:

ST. PAUL HOSPITAL OF TUGUEGARAO, INC., a corporation organized under Philippine laws located at Luna Street Extension, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, represented by its Hospital Administrator, Sr. Adelina Javellana, SPC, and hereinafter referred to as SPHT.

and

The CITY HEALTH OFFICE OF TUGUEGARAO, a government agency duly organized and existing under the Philippine laws, with the principal address at Main Avenue San Gabriel, Tuguegarao City herein represented by Hon. Maila Ting – Que, City Mayor and Dr. Josephine Chua in her capacity as the City Health Officer hereinafter referred to as the CHO Tuguegarao.

WITHNESSETH

WHEREAS, SPHT offers Residency Training Program in Internal Medicine, Obstetrics and Gynecology, Pediatrics and Surgery.

WHEREAS, SPHT wishes to partner with the City Government of Tuguegarao through the City Health Office to offer its services to bonafide residents of Tuguegarao City specifically of Bgry. Linao East.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of the above premises and mutual covenant, the parties heretofore agree as follows:

- The St. Paul Hospital of Tuguegarao, Inc. shall have the following obligations:
 - Patients who will undergo Laboratory and basic imaging workups will have a discounted price.
 - b. All patients from Brgy. Linao East who will be admitted are considered service cases.
 - c. The social worker will assess the patient for proper categorization.
- 2. The Department of Internal Medicine shall have the following obligations:
 - To conduct community rotation of Residents as part of their 3rd year training.
 - b. To have a 4 hours clinic/week every Wednesday at 1-5 PM.
 - c. The residents shall see adult patients >19 y/o.
 - d. The residents shall manage adult diseases.
 - e. The residents shall conduct health research.
 - f. The residents shall implement health programs of LGU/DOH/SPHT.
 - g. To include in the MOA the rotation of residents to TB clinic.
- 3. The Brgy. Linao East shall have the following obligations:
 - The Brgy. Healthcare workers shall be responsible for the triaging of patients.
 - b. The Brgy. Healthcare workers shall be responsible for the records keeper.

 The Brgy. Healthcare workers shall be responsible for the scheduling of patients.

In witness whereof, the parties hereof affix their signatures on this _____ day of _____ at Tuguegarao City, Cagayan.

ST. PAUL HOSPITAL OF TUGUEGARAO, INC.

SR. ADELINA JAVELLANA, SPC Hospital Administrator

CITY GOVERNMENT OF TUGUEGARAO

HON. MAILA TING – QUE City Mayor

DR. JOSEPHINE CHUA

City Health Officer